agent’s acceptance of that appointment within 30 days of such cessation or of such agent no

long having an address in Hong Kong. Nothing shall affect the right to service process in any

manner permitted by law.

(g) Waiver of Immunity: The Issuer has waived any right to claim sovereign, crown, state or

other immunity from jurisdiction or execution and any similar defence, and has irrevocably

consented to the giving of any relief or the issue of any process, including, without limitation,

the making, enforcement or execution against any property whatsoever (irrespective of its use

or intended use) or any order or judgment made or given in connection with any Proceedings.

55

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions), total

equity and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 March 2021 on an (i) actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted

basis to give effect to the Bonds to be issued. The summary consolidated financial information below should be

read in conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements

included elsewhere in this Information Memorandum.

 Actual As adjusted

 (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Current indebtedness:

Short-term loan .....  3,592,328.5 548,296.4 3,592,328.5 548,296.4

Other current liabilities .....  191.8 29.3 191.8 29.3

Non-current liabilities due within

one year .....  1,289,666.7 196,841.6 1,289,666.7 196,841.6

Total current indebtedness .....  4,882,186.9 745,167.3 4,882,186.9 745,167.3

Non-current indebtedness:

Long-term loan .....  3,366,469.9 513,823.7 3,366,469.9 513,823.7

Bonds payable .....  2,648,000.0 404,163.7 2,648,000.0 404,163.7

Bonds to be issued(2) .....  - - 327,590.0 50,000.0

Total non-current indebtedness ...  6,014,469.9 917,987.4 6,342,059.9 967,987.4

Total indebtedness(3) .....  10,896,656.8 1,663,154.7 11,224,246.8 1,713,154.7

Total owner’s equity .....  6,866,678.3 1,048,059.8 6,866,678.3 1,048,059.8

Total capitalisation(4) .....  17,763,335.1 2,711,214.5 18,090,925.1 2,761,214.5

The Group issued bonds with an aggregate principal amount of U.S.$50,000,000 due 2024 in September 2021.

The Group may, from time to time, continue to issue debt securities in the capital market in the ordinary course

of business to finance its operations and to refinance existing debt.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no material adverse change in the consolidated capitalisation and

indebtedness of the Group since 31 March 2021.

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars was made at the rate of RMB6.5518 to U.S.$1.00,

the exchange rate as at 31 March 2021 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the